

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVE HARRIS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BROOK HOPKINS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State St.
Boston, MA 02109

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
LOUIS R. COHEN
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. District Court Proceedings.....	5
C. Pre- <i>Fifth Third</i> Ninth Circuit Proceed- ings	7
D. Proceedings In This Court.....	8
E. Post- <i>Fifth Third</i> Proceedings	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DUTY-OF-PRUDENCE HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH <i>FIFTH THIRD</i>	13
A. <i>Fifth Third</i> Adopted A Stringent New Pleading Standard In Lieu Of The Pre- sumption Of Prudence	13
B. The Ninth Circuit Applied A Pleading Standard Contrary To <i>Fifth Third</i> ’s.....	17
C. The Decision Below Will Have Im- portant Unfortunate Consequences.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN EXTENDING <i>BASIC INC. V. LEVINSON</i> TO ERISA PLAINTIFFS WHO NEITHER BOUGHT NOR SOLD STOCK.....	22
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX A: Amended Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated May 26, 2015.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, dated June 18, 2010.....	59a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, dated March 2, 2010.....	77a
APPENDIX D: Statutory Provisions	
29 U.S.C.	
§1104.....	109a
§1132.....	116a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	5
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2870 (2014).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Baker v. Kingsley</i> , 387 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	i, 8, 23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 433 (2007)	17, 21
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	23
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2 (2011)	11
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	22
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Ehlmann v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan of Texas</i> , 198 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	24
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	24
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2009)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2013)	7, 8, 10
<i>Harris v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 770 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>In re Cardinal Health, Inc. ERISA Litigation</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	23
<i>In re Unisys Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits ERISA Litigation</i> , 579 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012).....	4, 13
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	3
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	16
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)	4, 14
<i>Rinehart v. Akers</i> , 722 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	19
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	14
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	2
<i>White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp.</i> , 714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Harris</i> , No. 13-888 (U.S.).....	8
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C.	
§1254.....	2
§1331.....	6
29 U.S.C.	
§1001.....	2
§1104.....	3, 6
§1107.....	3
§1132.....	3, 6
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829.....	2
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1996).....	19
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1520	3
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Benartzi, Shlomo, et al., <i>The Law and Economics of Company Stock in 401(k) Plans</i> , 50 J.L. & Econ. 45 (2007)	25
Mahoney, Paul G., <i>Precaution Costs and the Law of Fraud in Impersonal Markets</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 623 (1992).....	25
Stabile, Susan J., <i>The Behavior of Defined Con- tribution Plan Participants</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 71 (2002).....	25
